SECTION A. AUTHORITY

- 1. This Service Policy was adopted by the Board of Directors of the District on <u>July 8, 2003</u>
 This Service Policy supersedes all utility service policies, rules and tariffs adopted or passed by the Board of Directors prior to the date of adoption of this Service Policy.
- 2. The District adoption of this Service Policy is to replace and supersede the tariff that was in effect prior to and carried forward after the conversion of <u>Brookesmith</u> WSC into <u>Brookesmith</u> Special Utility District.
- 3. The adoption of the Service Policy shall not affect any offense or act committed or done, or any penalty or forfeiture incurred, or any contract or vested right established or accrued prior to the effective date of the adoption of this Service Policy.
- 4. An official copy of the Service Policy shall be available to the customers of the District during regular office hours of the District. Requests for copies shall be subject to reproduction charges. The reproduction charge shall be \$5.00. The Secretary of the District shall maintain the original copy as approved, and clearly exhibit all additions, deletions and amendments thereto.
- 5. The Service Policy shall take effect __August 12, 2003_. Rules and regulations of state and federal agencies having applicable jurisdiction, promulgated under any applicable State or Federal law, shall supersede all terms of the Service Policy that directly conflict with such State and Federal rules or regulations. If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, word or words of the Service Policy are declared unconstitutional or in violation of law, the reminder of the Service Policy shall not be affected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect.